RADIANT FLOOR HEAT INSTALLATION MANUAL
Vinyl | Laminate | Hardwood | Linoleum | Carpet Flooring
For Motor coach, Home building, Remodeling, Flooring Installers
Need Help?
We are happy to assist you in a trouble-free installation!
Service | (877) 789.4328 | 6 am – 4:30 pm PST
Sales      | (866) 935.7782 | 7 am – 4:30 pm PST
   Black Gold Installation Manual . v12012021        Page | 2

Ordering Black Gold® radiant heat radiant floor heat film
10" film
Part
Number
#
Panels
Width
(inches)
Length
(inches)
Length
(feet)
Nominal
Square feet
Watts
BGT15-10-1- 1 10 10 0.8 0.7 10
BGT15-10-2- 2 10 20 1.6 1.4 20
BGT15-10-3- 3 10 30 2.5 2.1 30
BGT15-10-4- 4 10 39 3.3 2.7 40
BGT15-10-5- 5 10 49 4.1 3.4 50
BGT15-10-6- 6 10 59 4.9 4.1 60
BGT15-10-7- 7 10 69 5.7 4.8 70
BGT15-10-8- 8 10 79 6.6 5.5 80
BGT15-10-9- 9 10 89 7.4 6.2 90
BGT15-10-10- 10 10 98 8.2 6.8 100
BGT15-10-11- 11 10 108 9.0 7.5 110
BGT15-10-12- 12 10 118 9.8 8.2 120
BGT15-10-13- 13 10 128 10.7 8.9 130
BGT15-10-14- 14 10 138 11.5 9.6 140
BGT15-10-15- 15 10 148 12.3 10.3 150
BGT15-10-16- 16 10 157 13.1 10.9 160
BGT15-10-17- 17 10 167 13.9 11.6 170
BGT15-10-18- 18 10 177 14.8 12.3 180
BGT15-10-19- 19 10 187 15.6 13.0 190
BGT15-10-20- 20 10 197 16.4 13.7 200
BGT15-10-21- 21 10 207 17.2 14.4 210
BGT15-10-22- 22 10 217 18.0 15.0 220
BGT15-10-23- 23 10 226 18.9 15.7 230
BGT15-10-24- 24 10 236 19.7 16.4 240
BGT15-10-25- 25 10 246 20.5 17.1 250
Cold Leads
- A = 10’
- B = 15’
- C = 20’
10” actual width - 9.84"
   Black Gold Installation Manual . v12012021        Page | 27
20" film
Part
Number
#
Panels
Width
(inches)
Length
(inches)
Length
(feet)
Nominal
Square feet
Watts
BGT15-20-1-  1 20 10 0.8 1.4 21
BGT15-20-2-        2 20 20 1.6 2.7             42
BGT15-20-3- 3 20 30 2.5 4.1 62
BGT15-20-4- 4 20 39 3.3 5.5 83
BGT15-20-5- 5 20 49 4.1 6.8 104
BGT15-20-7- 7 20 69 5.7 9.6 145
BGT15-20-8- 8 20 79 6.6 10.9 166
BGT15-20-9- 9 20 89 7.4 12.3 187
BGT15-20-10- 10 20 98 8.2 13.7 208
BGT15-20-11- 11 20 108 9.0 15.0 228
BGT15-20-12- 12 20 118 9.8 16.4 249
BGT15-20-13- 13 20 128 10.7 17.8 270
BGT15-20-14- 14 20 138 11.5 19.1 291
BGT15-20-15- 15 20 148 12.3 20.5 311
BGT15-20-16- 16 20 157 13.1 21.9 332
BGT15-20-17- 17 20 167 13.9 23.2 353
BGT15-20-18- 18 20 177 14.8 24.6 374
BGT15-20-19- 19 20 187 15.6 26.0 394
BGT15-20-20- 20 20 197 16.4 27.3 415
BGT15-20-21- 21 20 207 17.2 28.7 436
BGT15-20-22- 22 20 217 18.0 30.1 457
BGT15-20-23- 23 20 226 18.9 31.4 477
BGT15-20-24- 24 20 236 19.7 32.8 498
BGT15-20-25- 25 20 246 20.5 34.2 519
Cold Leads
- A =  10’
- B =  15’
- C =  20’